

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

VERNON SMITH, ETC.,

Plaintiff

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Intervenor Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

SCHOOL BOARD OF CONCORDIA PARISH,

Defendant-Appellee

v.

DELTA CHARTER GROUP, INCORPORATED,

Intervenor-Appellant

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS APPELLEE

KRISTEN CLARKE
Assistant Attorney General

BONNIE I. ROBIN-VERGEER
JASON LEE

Attorneys
U.S. Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
Appellate Section
Ben Franklin Station
P.O. Box 14403
Washington, D.C. 20044-4403
(202) 598-1317

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

INTRODUCTION1

ARGUMENT

SFFA DOES NOT CALL INTO QUESTION THE DISTRICT COURT’S AUTHORITY TO KEEP THE 2018 CONSENT ORDER IN PLACE.....4

A. SFFA Supports The District Court’s Remedial Authority To Maintain The 2018 Consent Order To Prevent Delta From Further Impeding The Concordia Parish School District’s Desegregation Efforts, And The 2018 Consent Order Is Narrowly Tailored To Accomplish That Objective4

B. The Question That SFFA Addressed And The Analysis In Which The Court Engaged Are Not Relevant To Delta’s Challenge On Appeal8

CONCLUSION11

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Augustus v. School Bd. of Escambia Cnty.</i> , 507 F.2d 152 (5th Cir. 1975).....	5
<i>Banks v. St. James Par. Sch. Bd.</i> , 757 F. App'x 326 (5th Cir. 2018).....	6
<i>Benefit Recovery, Inc. v. Donelon</i> , 521 F.3d 326 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 555 U.S. 882 (2008).....	6-7
<i>Dayton Bd. of Educ. v. Brinkman</i> , 433 U.S. 406 (1977)	9
<i>Franks v. Bowman Transp. Co.</i> , 424 U.S. 747 (1976)	4
<i>Green v. County Sch. Bd. of New Kent Cnty.</i> , 391 U.S. 430 (1968)	5
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	10
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Schs. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007).....	5
<i>Pennsylvania Bureau of Corr. v. United States Marshals Serv.</i> , 474 U.S. 34 (1985).....	5
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996)	4
<i>Smith v. School Bd. of Concordia Par.</i> , 906 F.3d 327 (5th Cir. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President & Fellows of Harvard Coll.</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2141 (2023).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. New York Tel. Co.</i> , 434 U.S. 159 (1977).....	5
RULE:	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(5).....	3
